Inc. To 30 June 2011, the notes were partially drawn down to a value of USD $750,000, with USD
$312,080 being converted to date. The strengthening of the AUD caused a foreign exchange gain of
$37,353.

2. Administrative costs incurred by the subsidiary, North Mining Doo, in Montenegro are met in Euros from

advances made by the Company to the subsidiary to meet these expenses. The Company has also
advanced funds to allow the subsidiary to provide security against a Euro bank guarantee provided in
respect to the Montenegro mining license. Exchange rate movements will affect the value of the
assets/liabilities when reported in AUD, with the corresponding increase/decrease recognised in the
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve. An amount of $24,771 was recognised in the Foreign Currency
Translation Reserve during the current period.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date based on historical information and market trends, management’s assessment of the possible change in
foreign exchange rates are between the ranges of 10% either way. The potential effect on post-tax loss and
equity are as follows:

 2011 2010
FX Sensitivity Analysis:  $ $
Increase in AUD against foreign currencies by 10% 39,525 (1,805)
Decrease in AUD against foreign currencies by 10% (39,525) 1,805

SULTAN CORPORATION LIMITED
30 J UNE 2011
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 36

2 Financial Risk Management (continued)

Interest Rate Risk

The consolidated entity has interest bearing financial instruments in the form of cash and cash equivalents and
convertible loan notes; therefore the consolidated entity’s income and operating cash flows are subject to
changes in the market rates. The convertible notes have a fixed interest rate of 4.75% and therefore have no
risk to changes in interest rates.

The exposure of the consolidated entity to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value